

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
v.)	
)	
ALASKA COURT SYSTEM,)	
RANDALL GUY GORDANIER, JR., and)	
SIV BETTI JONSSON)	
)	Supreme Court No. S-12999
Appellees.)	
)	

Case No. 3AN-06-8887 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
HONORABLE MARK RINDNER, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TALIS J. COLBERG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Megan R. Webb (9811072)
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
this _____ day of June, 2008

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON vii

JURISDICTION 1

PARTIES 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. INTRODUCTION 2

 II. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 3

 A. Brief Background on the Family 3

 B. The Father Initiates a Civil Custody Case, Seeking Sole Legal
 Custody, Primary Physical Custody, a Modified Visitation Plan,
 and a Modified Child Support Order. 4

 C. As an Indigent Party in a Civil Custody Case Who is Facing a
 Represented Opposing Party, the Mother Requests Court-
 Appointed Counsel. 5

 D. The Alaska Court System and OPA Intervene in Order to Address
 Which Agency Would Be Required to Provide Counsel for the
 Mother. 8

 E. After the Substantive Issues in the Child Custody Case Are
 Resolved, the Trial Court Issues an Order Shifting the
 Responsibility of Paying for Counsel from the Alaska Court
 System to OPA. 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. INTRODUCTION. 13

 II. HAVING ALREADY JUSTIFIED APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL
 UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND ORDERED THE
 COURT SYSTEM TO PAY FOR COUNSEL, THE TRIAL COURT
 ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT AS 44.21.410 VIOLATED THE
 EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE. 15

 A. Standard of Review. 15

 B. The Trial Court Not Only Gratuitously But Erroneously
 Concluded that AS 44.21.410(a)(4) Treats Similarly Situated
 People Differently for Purposes of Equal Protection Analysis. 16

1.	Treating OPA’s enabling act as the only source for an indigent party to obtain representation in a civil custody case when the opposing party is represented by counsel, the trial court erred when it concluded that the act treats similarly situated people differently.	17
2.	Contrary to the trial court’s analysis, the state has provided several sources through which an indigent litigant may obtain counsel in a civil custody case.	19
3.	Because the government is not treating a protected person disparately by providing counsel through a variety of sources, AS 44.21.410(a)(4) does not violate the equal protection clause.	24
III.	HAVING ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT A GUARDIAN AD LITEM, WHO REPRESENTS THE BEST INTERESTS OF A CHILD, IS ANALOGOUS TO LEGAL COUNSEL FOR AN OPPOSING PARTY, THE TRIAL COURT SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PAYING FOR COUNSEL FROM THE COURT SYSTEM TO OPA.	25
A.	Standard of Review.	25
B.	Only by Impermissibly Legislating from the Bench and Considerably Re-drafting AS 44.21.410 Was the Trial Court Able to Conclude that Appointment of a Guardian ad Litem in a Civil Custody Case Triggers OPA’s Obligation to Provided Counsel for an Indigent Party.	25
1.	Contrary to the trial court’s conclusion, appointment of counsel through OPA was not authorized by the plain language of AS 44.21.410, precluding it from providing counsel.	25
2.	In order to shift the expense of providing counsel to OPA, the trial court essentially rewrote AS 44.21.410, substituting the phrase “guardian ad litem” for both the phrase “opposing party” and “counsel” in AS 44.21.410(a)(4).	27
3.	Ignoring the maxims of statutory construction, the trial court construed the phrase “represented by counsel” as meaning “represented by a guardian ad litem.”	29
C.	Appointment of a Guardian ad Litem in a Civil Custody Case Does Not Trigger a Right to Counsel Under <i>Flores</i>	37
1.	<i>Flores</i> , which is to be construed narrowly, does not envision the appointment of a guardian ad litem as triggering a right to counsel.	38

2.	The appointment of a guardian ad litem does not give a child an advantage over an unrepresented parent, but rather cures the disadvantage of limited capacity.....	42
3.	A guardian ad litem’s representation of the child’s best interests does not impair the interests of either parent.....	44
CONCLUSION.....		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Constitution, article I, section 1	16
---	----

CASES

<i>Alaska Pacific Assurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 687 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1984).....	18
<i>Bergstrom v. Lindback</i> , 779 P.2d 1235 (Alaska 1989).....	20
<i>B.J. v. J.D.</i> , 950 P.2d 113 (Alaska 1997).....	20
<i>Bonjour v. Bonjour</i> , 592 P.2d 1233 (Alaska 1979).....	17
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 621 P.2d 869 (Alaska 1980).....	24
<i>Flores v. Flores</i> , 598 P.2d 893 (Alaska 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 882 P.2d 389 (Alaska 1994).....	16
<i>Guin v. Ha</i> , 591 P.2d 1281 (Alaska 1979).....	25
<i>Hallam v. Holland America Line, Inc.</i> , 180 P.3d 955 (Alaska 2008).....	41
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 1994 WL 16459407 (Alaska 1994).....	41
<i>In re K.L.J.</i> , 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991).....	22
<i>In re P.N.</i> , 533 P.2d 13 (Alaska 1975).....	35, 36
<i>Lee v. Cox</i> , 790 P.2d 1359 (Alaska 1990).....	45
<i>Lone Wolf v. Lone Wolf</i> , 741 P.2d 1187 (Alaska 1987).....	19, 20, 23

<i>Matanuska-Susitna Borough Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 931 P.2d 391 (Alaska 1997)	16, 24
<i>McGee v. State</i> , 162 P.3d 1251 (Alaska 2007)	35
<i>Midgett v. Cook Inlet Pre-Trial Facility</i> , 53 P.3d 1105 (Alaska 2002)	19
<i>Office of Public Advocacy v. Superior Court, Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 779 P.2d 809 (Alaska App. 1989)	38, 39, 40
<i>Public Employees' Retirement Sys. v. Gallant</i> , 153 P.3d 346 (Alaska 2007)	15, 17
<i>Reynolds v. Kimmons</i> , 569 P.2d 799 (Alaska 1977)	42
<i>RLR v. State</i> , 487 P.2d 27 (Alaska 1971)	36
<i>State v. F.L.A.</i> , 608 P.2d 12 (Alaska 1980)	36
<i>State v. Jeffery</i> , 170 P.3d 226 (Alaska 2007)	25, 29, 35, 36
<i>State v. Kenaitze Indian Tribe</i> , 894 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1995)	17
<i>State v. Superior Ct., Fourth Judicial Dist.</i> , 718 P.2d 466 (Alaska 1986)	22, 26
<i>Veazey v. Veazey</i> , 560 P.2d 382 (Alaska 1977)	35, 44, 45

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

AS 18.85.100	22
AS 22.05.010	1
AS 25.20.115	20, 22
AS 25.24.140	19, 22
AS 25.24.150	38, 45
AS 25.24.310	27, 30, 31, 43
AS 44.21.410	<i>passim</i>
AS 47.10.050	31

AS 47.12.090	31
--------------------	----

COURT RULES

Administrative Rule 12	<i>passim</i>
Adoption Rule 2	31
Adoption Rule 3	31
Adoption Rule 7	31
Adoption Rule 8	31
Appellate Rule 202	1
CINA Rule 2	31
CINA Rule 4	31
CINA Rule 11	31
CINA Rule 12	31
Civil Rule 90.7	<i>passim</i>
Delinquency Rule 2	31
Delinquency Rule 4	31
Delinquency Rule 15	31
Delinquency Rule 16	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1998 Alaska Op. Atty. Gen. (Inf.) 339, 1988 WL 249464	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6 th ed. 1990)	29
